

No. 08-876

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONRAD M. BLACK, JOHN A. BOULTBEE, AND
MARK S. KIPNIS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
DANIEL R. WALFISH
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, NW
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 1346 Is Unconstitutionally Vague	4
A. Section 1346 Does Not Give Fair Notice of What It Prohibits	5
B. Section 1346 Invites Unpredictable, Arbitrary, and Discriminatory Enforcement ...	8
II. Section 1346 Imposes Intolerable Burdens on Private-Sector Dealings	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	4
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	13
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	11
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008)	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	4, 8, 12
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 301 (1961)	12
<i>Hexagon Packaging Corp. v. Manny Gutterman & Assocs.</i> , 1997 WL 323501 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 1997)	14
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	12
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	5
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	2
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	11
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009)	1, 6, 9, 10, 12
<i>TransFirst Holdings, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 2007 WL 631276 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 96 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 521 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyer’s Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	7-8
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Urciuoli</i> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Weyhrauch</i> , 548 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. granted (U.S. June 29, 2009) (No. 08-1196)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 441 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>World Wide Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13, 14
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code” Is a Dis- grace: Obstruction Statutes As Case Study</i> , 96 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOL. 643 (2006).....	10
Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 ST. MARY’S L.J. 5, 10 (1989)	13
